
 

Los Osos Wastewater Project 
Project Construction Update 

Month of January 2013 
  
 
Prepared by:   John Waddell, PE 
  Los Osos Wastewater Project Manager 
 
Update Summary:  
The pipeline contractors have multiple crews working in several areas. Operations typically 
include a mainline pipe laying crew followed by lateral installation and paving crews. Work was 
also completed on the Mid-Town pump station.   
 
Notable News/Milestones:  
The Area A&D contractor, ARB, started a third pipeline heading on January 14 on Santa Ysabel, 
which is a main collector street at the north end of Los Osos. A planned detour route and one-
way traffic control is in effect to direct traffic to and from South Bay Blvd. 
 
W.A. Rasic completed the Mid Town pump station wet well and gravity pipeline installation 
between the pump station and the connection to Area D on 9th Street.  This was a major interim 
milestone in their contract.  
 
Areas of work in January 2013: 

 



 

Collection System Area A&D Contract  
Contract No. 300448.08.01.AD  
 
Contract Summary   
Contractor ARB Inc. Notice to Proceed Date 8/20/2012
Contract Value $26,223,855 Original Contract Days 694
Approved Cost Changes $0 Approved Extra Days 0
Adjusted Contract Value $26,223,855 Planned Substantial 

Completion Date 
8/29/2014

Approved Payment to Date $771,211 % complete 2.9%
 
Summary of Work Last Month Total To Date
Blocks/Segments completed 5 12
Total feet of pipe laid 6,000 14,470
Number of laterals installed 133 222

 

Collection System Area A&D

$-

$5,000,000

$10,000,000

$15,000,000

$20,000,000

$25,000,000

$30,000,000

$35,000,000

A
ug

-1
2

S
ep

-1
2

O
ct

-1
2

N
ov

-1
2

D
ec

-1
2

Ja
n-

13

F
eb

-1
3

M
ar

-1
3

A
pr

-1
3

M
ay

-1
3

Ju
n-

13

Ju
l-1

3

A
ug

-1
3

S
ep

-1
3

O
ct

-1
3

N
ov

-1
3

D
ec

-1
3

Ja
n-

14

F
eb

-1
4

M
ar

-1
4

A
pr

-1
4

M
ay

-1
4

Ju
n-

14

Ju
l-1

4

A
ug

-1
4

S
ep

-1
4

O
ct

-1
4

N
ov

-1
4

D
ec

-1
4

Ja
n-

15

F
eb

-1
5

M
ar

-1
5

A
pr

-1
5

M
ay

-1
5

 
In the last month, ARB worked in the following areas:  

P Completing pipeline installation in the Ferrell Ave. and Bush Dr. area  
P Continue progress through southern portions of Area D, including Santa Ynez Ave. and 

nearby segments of north-south streets from 8th St. to Mountain View Dr.  
P Begin work in Santa Ysabel, starting at South Bay Blvd. and moving west toward 15th St.  

This heading is being constructed by a third pipeline installation crew. 
 
In the current month, ARB plans to proceed with the following work:  

P Complete laterals and pavement restoration in the Ferrell Ave. and Bush Dr. area   
P Complete laterals and pavement restoration in the Santa Ynez Ave. and 12th St. areas  
P Begin work on the Mountain View Pump Station wet well  
P Begin work on Nipomo Ave. and nearby segments of north-south streets from 7th St. to 

13th St.  
P Continue work on Santa Ysabel, moving toward 11th St.  
P Begin work on 9th and 11th Streets  

 



 

Contract Schedule Review  
ARB added a third pipeline installation crew in January and has realized an increase in daily 
production rates of mainline gravity sewer installation.  Based on current production rates and 
plans to increase the number of crews, they are anticipated to meet the substantial completion 
date of 8/29/2014.  
 
Pictures  

 
Inspection of Lateral Installation on 9th St.  Trench shoring on Mt. View  
 

 
Manhole Installation on Santa Ysabel  Traffic Control on Santa Ysabel  



 

Collection System Area B&C Contract  
Contract No. 300448.08.01.BC  
  
Contract Summary   
Contractor W.A. Rasic Notice to Proceed Date 9/4/2012
Contract Value $29,425,000 Original Contract Days 665
Approved Cost Changes $0 Approved Extra Days 0
Adjusted Contract Value $29,425,000 Planned Substantial 

Completion Date 
8/8/2014

Approved Payment to Date $530,884 % complete 1.8%
 
Summary of Work Last Month Total To Date
Blocks/Segments completed 3 8
Total feet of pipe laid 1,800 4,400
Number of laterals installed 9 36

 
Collection System Area B&C

$-

$5,000,000

$10,000,000

$15,000,000

$20,000,000

$25,000,000

$30,000,000

$35,000,000

A
ug

-1
2

S
ep

-1
2

O
ct

-1
2

N
ov

-1
2

D
ec

-1
2

Ja
n-

13

F
eb

-1
3

M
ar

-1
3

A
pr

-1
3

M
ay

-1
3

Ju
n-

13

Ju
l-1

3

A
ug

-1
3

S
ep

-1
3

O
ct

-1
3

N
ov

-1
3

D
ec

-1
3

Ja
n-

14

F
eb

-1
4

M
ar

-1
4

A
pr

-1
4

M
ay

-1
4

Ju
n-

14

Ju
l-1

4

A
ug

-1
4

S
ep

-1
4

O
ct

-1
4

N
ov

-1
4

D
ec

-1
4

Ja
n-

15

F
eb

-1
5

M
ar

-1
5

A
pr

-1
5

M
ay

-1
5

 
In the last month, W.A. Rasic worked in the following areas:  

P Completing gravity sewer pipeline installation on Los Osos Valley Rd. from Ravenna 
Ave. to 9th St. and 9th St. to Los Olivos Ave.  

P Completing laterals and pavement restoration on the southern end of Ferrell Ave.  
P Install Mid Town Pump Station wet well 

 
In the current month, W.A. Rasic plans to proceed with the following work:  

P Install gravity sewer on the southern end of Bush Dr.   
P Install sewer force main and recycled water main on Los Osos Valley Road from 

Ravenna Ave. to 9th St.   
P Begin work in the area south of Los Osos Valley Rd. (Redfield Woods tract) starting on 

Broderson Ave.  
 
Contract Schedule Review  
To date, W.A. Rasic has been focused on completing the segment of gravity sewer that connects 
the Mid Town Pump Station to Area D at 9th St. in order to meet the interim milestone 
requirement of 1/31/13 for this work.  Production in this area has been slow due to pipe depths, 



 

traffic control, and other factors. Work in the next planned area, south of Los Osos Valley Rd. is 
expected to increase average daily pipeline installation rates and additional work crews are 
planned to increase production and meet the substantial completion date of 8/8/2014.   
 
Pictures  

 
Trench repair on LOVR    Pipeline Installation on LOVR  
 

 
Mid Town Pump Station   Pavement restoration on 9th St.  



 

Collection System Pump Stations Contract  
Contract No. 300448.08.01.PS  
  
Contract Summary   
Contractor Mtn. Cascade Notice to Proceed Date 10/11/2012
Contract Value $8,676,850 Original Contract Days 860
Approved Cost Changes $0 Approved Extra Days 0
Adjusted Contract Value $8,676,850 Planned Substantial 

Completion Date 
2/18/2015

Approved Payment to Date 0 % complete 0
 
Summary of Work Last Month  Total To Date 
Major equipment installed   0 
Generator buildings completed  0 
Pump stations completed  0 

 
Collection System Pump Stations

$-

$1,000,000

$2,000,000

$3,000,000

$4,000,000

$5,000,000

$6,000,000

$7,000,000

$8,000,000

$9,000,000

$10,000,000

A
ug
-1
2

O
ct
-1
2

D
ec
-1
2

F
eb
-1
3

A
pr
-1
3

Ju
n-
13

A
ug
-1
3

O
ct
-1
3

D
ec
-1
3

F
eb
-1
4

A
pr
-1
4

Ju
n-
14

A
ug
-1
4

O
ct
-1
4

D
ec
-1
4

F
eb
-1
5

A
pr
-1
5

 
 
The Pump Stations Contract allows for 30 months of construction in order to allow for final 
installations after the pipeline area contracts are completed.  Mountain Cascade is currently 
developing their construction schedule and submittals, and anticipates that less than 12 months of 
actual construction will be required to complete the scope of work. As a result, they plan to use 
2013 to complete the material submittal and procurement process and mobilize for construction 
in early 2014 in order to meet the substantial completion date of 2/18/2015.  
 
 
 



 

Collection System Engineering Services during Construction    
 
Design Services Agreement Summary 
Engineer CDM Smith  
Fee Estimate $4,574,470 Agreement Approval Date 5/17/2011
Approved Additional 
Services 

$258,258 Original Planned Design and 
Construction Phase   

30 months 

Adjusted Fee  $4,832,728 Actual Planned Design and 
Construction Phase 

46 months

Billed to Date $3,938,918 % complete 76%
 
Construction Management Agreement Summary 
Engineer HDR, Inc.  
Fee Estimate $6,891,632 Agreement Approval Date 12/13/2011
Approved Additional 
Services 

$0 Original Planned Construction 
Phase   

18 months 

Adjusted Fee  $6,891,632 Actual Planned Construction 
Phase 

30 months

Billed to Date $1,597,737 % complete 7%
 
Services Summary Last Month  Total To Date 
Memos/Letters 45 161 
RFI’s 33 117 
Submittals 19 221 
Survey Requests 49 196 
Lateral change requests 103 260 
Pending change orders 1 1 
 
Public Outreach Summary Last Month  Total To Date 
Twitter Followers 1 48 
Website Visitors 1684 7395 
Website Unique Visitors 931 3484 
e-newletter signup 35 173 
24/7 DigLine Calls 152 365 
Phone Calls/Responses 411 800 
Email Responses 48 207 
Office Hour Sessions 10 22 
House Calls 60 150 
Other Public Contact 8 49 
 
 
 
 



 

Water Recycling Facility  
 
Design Services Agreement Summary 
Engineer Carollo Engineers  
Fee Estimate $3,221,432 Agreement Approval Date 11/6/2012
Approved Additional 
Services 

$0 Planned Final Design 
Phase Completion 

August 2013 

Adjusted Fee  $3,221,432 Planned Bidding Phase 
Completion  

November 2013

Billed to Date $180,184 % complete 6%
 
 
Water Conservation Program  
 
Water Conservation Program Summary Last Month Total To Date
Toilets replaced 53 67
Showerheads replaced 38 47
Faucet aerators replaced 64 72
Clothes washers replaced  3 3
Value of rebates issued $15,200 $19,000
 
 
 
 
Budget Summary Table Attached  



Item Description Budget Costs to Date
Remaining 

Budget
County Financed Pre-Due Diligence costs (through 4/30/2011) 8,137,210$      8,137,210$        -$                 

Administration/Preliminary Engineering 
Carollo Engineers 174,562$         164,967$           9,595$             
Meyers Nave… 26,590$           1,650$               24,940$           
County Staff/Other Direct Costs 850,000$         842,761$           7,239$             
Unallocated -$                 -$                   -$                 

Environmental Permits/Mitigation
Coastal San Luis RCD 30,361$           6,790$               23,571$           
Brownstein Hyatt Farber Schreck 25,000$           22,046$             2,954$             
Far Western Anthropological 921,606$         106,309$           815,297$         
Mid Town Restoration (R. Burke Construction, Inc) 414,833$         400,762$           14,071$           
Rick Engineering 89,055$           89,055$             -$                 
SLO Green Build 97,075$           25,796$             71,279$           
SLO Starts Plant Propogation 54,871$           51,246$             3,625$             
SWCA 201,858$         104,828$           97,029$           
Water Conservation 3,830,000$      76,639$             3,753,361$      
County Staff/Other Direct Costs 1,400,000$      849,761$           550,239$         
Unallocated -$                 -$                   -$                 

Collection and Recycled Water - Design and Construction
Camp Dresser & McKee 4,902,430$      3,938,918$        963,512$         
Cardno TBE 25,000$           20,659$             4,341$             
Collection System Contract - Areas A & D 28,846,240$    1,804,225$        27,042,015$    
Collection System Contract - Areas B & C 32,367,500$    530,885$           31,836,615$    
Collection System Contract - Pump Stations 9,544,550$      -$                   9,544,550$      
HDR Engineering 7,686,295$      1,597,738$        6,088,557$      
County Staff/Other Direct Costs 2,600,000$      1,064,236$        1,535,764$      
Unallocated 17,469,985$    -$                   17,469,985$    

Treatment Facility - Design and Construction
Carollo Engineers (Preliminary Design) 942,669$         780,414$           162,255$         
Carollo Engineers (Final Design) 3,382,504$      -$                   3,382,504$      
County Staff/Other Direct Costs 750,000$         123,238$           626,762$         
Unallocated 31,034,987$    -$                   31,034,987$    

Right of Way
Hamner Jewell & Associates 65,634$           56,720$             8,913$             
Schenberger Taylor… 66,363$           50,000$             16,363$           
Real Property Acquisition 2,000,000$      1,356,018$        643,982$         
Price Postal Parma 25,000$           22,166$             2,834$             
County Staff/Other Direct Costs 310,000$         315,066$           (5,066)$            
Unallocated 333,004$         -$                   333,004$         

Contingency 7,394,819$      -$                   7,394,819$      
SRF Refinance 6,288,416$      6,288,416$        -$                 
Interest/Finance Charges 1,110,000$      1,058,818$        51,182$           

Totals 173,398,416$ 29,887,337.63 143,511,078$  

As of 1/31/13
Los Osos Wastewater Project

Budget Status Report


